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Direct Dial: (205) 801-6020 Shipping:
Fax: (205) 345-3813 T E AM[ZJ 1655 N McFatland Blvd, Suite 181
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“Better Results Throwgh A Team Approach™

www.EandATeam.com

May 13, 2025

South Carolina State Housing Finance &
Development Authority

300-C Outlet Pointe Blvd,

Columbia, SC 29210

Re: E&A Team, Inc. Response to the SC Housing Qualifications Package Checklist

Enclosed please find E&A Team, Inc.’s Qualification Package for South Carolina Housing.

E&A Team’s contact information is as follows:

E&A Team, Inc

P O Box 181

Tuscaloosa, AL 35406

Joshua Brown - Chief Operating Officer
Josh@EandATeam.com

205-801-6020

E&A Team’s Response includes the following:

e This Cover Letter

e References

e Resumes

e Report Samples

e Project List

e Signed Cert. Statement

Thank you for the opportunity to present this Response. We appreciate your time and
attention.

Sincerely,

M gwm

Josh Brown
Chief Operating Officer


mailto:Lori@EandATeam.com

References

Wallace Architects

Zac Wallace, Partner

302 Campusview Drive, Suite 208
Columbia, MO 65201

(573) 256-7200
zacw@wallacearchitects.com

Greystone Affordable Development
Tanya Eastwood, President

4025 Lake Boone Trail, Suite 209
Raleigh, NC 27607

(919) 573-7515
tanya.eastwood@qreyco.com

Vantage Development

1544 S. Main Street

Fyffe, AL 35971

Attn. Jay Ronca, Vice President
(256) 417-4920, ext. 224
jronca@thevantagegroup.biz



mailto:zacw@wallacearchitects.com
mailto:tanya.eastwood@greyco.com
mailto:jronca@thevantagegroup.biz

LARRY BURTON FLEMING

1320 Griffis Ct., St. Leonard, MD 20685
Home: 443-975-7159, Cell: 202-236-7131
Work: 888-504-7483, x1250

Email: larry.fleming08@comcast.net

Professional Summary

Successful architect / consultant on accessibility issues with 30+ years of experience in the
field. Excellent knowledge of accessibility laws and standards, with considerable practical
experience, and excellent problem solving skills.

Background / Qualifications

X3

S

Born and raised in Danville, Virginia, and graduated University of Virginia School of
Architecture (1976).
Served two years (1977-1979) in Botswana (Southern Africa) in the Peace Corps,

involved in rural development, including the design and construction of schools, health
clinics, government facilities, and public housing for an area roughly the size of Maryland.
% Licensed as a Registered Architect (RA) in the District of Columbia.

0’0

0’0

Experience

2010 — Present: E&A Team, Inc. Tuscaloosa, AL

Consultant for firm specializing in accessibility issues, including plan reviews of proposed
work, construction inspections, accessibility inspections, Capital Needs Assessments (CNA),
and training. Plan reviews and construction inspections performed for both new construction
and renovation / rehabilitation of existing properties. Accessibility site inspections include
Self Evaluation / Transition Plans under Section 504 of the Rehab Act and Architectural
Barriers Act Accessibility Standard (ABAAS), Americans with Disabilities Act Accessibility
Guidelines (ADAAG) reviews for public accommodations, and reviews of properties for
compliance with the Fair Housing Amendments Act design requirements. In addition to
providing a list of “Findings of Non-Compliance”, often provides recommendations on
Corrective Actions to be taken. Have worked to get the CNA industry to include accessibility
findings in Capital Needs Assessments of existing buildings. Member of the American
Standards for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Accessibility Task Group since 2015, working to
incorporate accessibility as a requirement of CNAs. Developed and presented training
materials on-site, live, and on-line on a variety of accessibility subjects including Section 504

E&A Team, Tuscaloosa, AL CV / Larry Fleming
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and UFAS requirements, ABAAS requirements, Fair Housing Amendments Act design
requirements, ADAAG requirements for places of public accommodation, and Universal
Design for all. Assisted in providing on-line training package for continuing education for
architects on the American Institute of Architects (AlIA) website, the first training packages
offered on accessibility beyond ADA requirements.

1979 - 20009: United States Department of Agriculture, Rural Development

For over 30 years served as an architect for USDA’s Rural Development agency (formerly
Farmers Home Administration). Retired as a “Senior Architect” in 2009 after spending 23
years in the National Office developing policy and regulations, as well as training field staff.
While at USDA, involved in single and multi-family housing, health facilities, “first responder”
(fire and police) facilities, and rural businesses. Oversaw development and construction
programs for multi- million dollar portfolio of direct and guaranteed loans. Specialized in
housing for the elderly, assisted living / congregate facilities, and accessibility for the disabled.
Accessibility experience with all four Federal laws (Architectural Barriers Act, Rehabilitation
Act, Fair Housing Amendments Act, and Americans with Disabilities Act), and their related
standards (ABAAS, UFAS, Fair Housing Guidelines, and ADAAG).

2000 — 2009: ANSI A117.1 Standards Development Committee

Served as one of four individuals representing the Federal government on the American
National Standard Institute’s ANSI's A-117.1 Committee. This Committee writes and maintains
the ANSI A-117.1 standard “Accessible and Usable Buildings and Facilities”, which is the
accessibility code for the International Code Council (ICC) International Building Code (IBC).
(The building code used throughout the U.S.) Member of the Housing Task Force
subcommittee for three years.

Lectures and publications

% Presented lectures on various accessibility topics at national conferences for Multi-Family
Housing management companies, owners, and developers.

++ Published articles on accessibility for national association of multi-family housing owners
and developers industry publication.

++ Co-author of the on-line training package “Fair Housing Design Manual Made EZ”, which
adds videos and graphics providing additional detail and explanation for the design and
construction requirements of the Fair Housing Design Manual published by HUD in 1988.
(Approved by the American Institute of Architects as Continuing Education for licensed
architects.)

+ Presenter at Council of Affordable Rural Housing (CARH) National Convention in Orlando,
FL, 1/2012.

« Presenter at National Association of Housing and Redevelopment Officials (NAHRO)
National Conference in Cleveland, OH, 10/2013.

E&A Team, Tuscaloosa, AL CV / Larry Fleming 2



+» Presenter at Council of Affordable Rural Housing (CARH) National Convention in
Washington, DC, 6/2014.

« Presenter at Viridian Accessibility Conference in Portland, OR, 9/2016.

+ Developed training materials and assisted with over 250 training sessions on accessibility
requirements for Section 504, Fair Housing, and ADA.

Depositions, Testimony, and Fees

United States v. 2 Gold LLC, TF Cornerstone LLC, et al. (2013)
Case No. 2:13-cv-0082 Consent Decree

Fair Housing design requirements case. Approved by DOJ as “Neutral Inspector” for
Corrective Actions taken by defendants.

United States v. Dawn Properties Inc, et al. (2014)
Case No. 1:14-cv-224-LG-JCG

Fair Housing design requirements case. Expert Witness for Defendant, report and
depositions. Case settled. Corrective actions underway.

Veryl Jefferson v. 3170 LLC et al. (2016)
Case No. 8:16-cv-00036-LSC-FG3
ADA case. Expert Witness for Defendant, report. Case settled.

Jabari Wright v. RL Liquor (2016)
Case No. 8:15-cv-00271

ADA case. Expert Witness for Defendant, report and testified at trial. Case dismissed — not
“readily achievable”.

Jimmy Barfield v. Bucky’s Inc et al. (2016)
Case No. 8:16-cv-18
ADA case. Expert Witness for Defendant, report written. Case on-going.

Johnette C. Lewis v. BP Gas Station et al.
Case No. 8:15-cv-439
ADA case. Expert Witness for Defendant, report written. Case on-going (2016)

Jason Morgan v. Design to Build LLC et al.
Case No. 1:16-cv-00768
ADA and FHAA case. Expert Witness for Plaintiff, report written. Case on-going (2017)

Compensation for analysis and for testimony at trial and for depositions is $225 / hour.

E&A Team, Tuscaloosa, AL CV / Larry Fleming 3



A

TEAM:
“Better Results Through A Team Approach™

Alva R. George

PROFESSIONAL SUMMARY

Architectural Professional with over twenty-two years experience in managing and coordinating various Educational
Institutions, Healthcare, and Religious Facilities. Proven success working with all levels of management, municipalities,
vendors and employees. Adept at bringing optimism to all team efforts.

SKILLS

* Project Coordination « Strong Organizational Abilities
* Capable of Handling Multiple Projects * AutoCAD

* MS Office Applications * Problem Solving

* Excellent Communication Skills * Scheduling

EMPLOYMENT HISTORY

ACCESSIBILITY TEAM MEMBER AND INSPECTOR, 2017 -Present
E&A Team, Inc., Tuscaloosa, Alabama

e Perform ADA inspections

o Perform accessibility construction inspections

e Perform accessibility plan reviews

CONTRACT WORK, 07/2016 to 4/2017

Tamra Groh Design-Seattle, Washington

* Investigate, analyze, and respond to technical inquiries concerning accessibility issues and code
research

* Correspond with municipalities on codes and permitting issues

* Conduct initial survey and assessments for residential renovations

* Draft preliminary sketches based on client ideas for residential renovations

* Research vendors for product information

PROJECT COORDINATOR, 07/2008 to 03/2009

Davis Architects-Birmingham, Alabama

* Project Coordinator on Student Center at Judson College

* Coordinated and conducted site visit meetings with clients to discuss needs

» Managed team consisting of Interior Designer and Architect

* Reviewed construction document package for completeness and potential problems

* Sourced and researched vendors for product information

* Researched and recommended firms for hazardous waste removal

* Responsible for developing construction documents in AutoCAD including specifications
* Created plan presentations for client review using power point

* Revised multiple drawings for various projects consisting primarily of educational institutions
* Consulted & reviewed project for ADA compliance



PROJECT COORDINATOR & ADA CONSUTANT, 01/2001 to 07/2008

Evan Terry Associates-Birmingham, Alabama

* Experienced in all phases of the architectural process from schematic design to

design development to the final stage of producing construction documents in AutoCAD

* Project Manager of 17,000 SQ. FT. Synagogue (Knesseth Israel)

* Responsible for small projects of limited scope and complexity

Developed bid packages, assisted with the bidding & evaluation of bids

* Met with clients and worked with outside consultants

* Performed construction administration services including site visits, punch lists, RFI and addendums
» Worked with municipalities to obtain necessary land use and building department approvals and
permits

» ADA surveyor, technical assistance, consultant and accessible design specialist

* Performed pre-survey planning & final data reports

* Provided ADA compliance consulting, plan reviews and code analysis

* Facilities included healthcare, religious facilities, educational institutions, and commercial projects

PLANS REVIEWER, 04/1999 to 12/2000

Chatham County-Savannah, Georgia

* Reviewed and approved all permit applications

* Checked site plans for drainage, water & sewer availability

* Determined flood elevations, reviewed residential driveways for compliance & verified plats to
building site plan requirements

* Provided customer service to public by answering questions regarding the permitting process

* Explained technical problems with applicants regarding proper building structure, recommended
solutions for meeting suitable building or zoning codes

* Served as liaison and substituted for the Zoning Administrator

* Performed mathematical calculations to determine appropriate fees

* Reviewed on an average of 90 permits per month

ASSOCIATE DESIGNER & ADA SPECIALIST, 01/1996 to 04/1999

Savannah College of Art & Design (SCAD)-Savannah, Georgia

ADA Consultant (American’s with Disabilities Act) for in-house project management, architectural
and interior design team with an annual operating budget of $25-$30 million dollars

* Worked closely with historical preservationist to maintain integrity of the historical buildings

* Contributed to the revitalization of 45 commercial buildings located in Savannah’s Historical &
Victorian Districts

* Identified, analyzed, prioritized and managed the removal of barriers to people with disabilities, as
defined by ADAAG and applicable laws.

* Maintained an operational relationship with Accessibility Coordinator to ensure SCAD was
operating

in accordance with ADA Title 111

* Developed readily accessible procedures to ensure sustainable agency-wide policies, practice and
protocols to ensure that emergency plans, programs and procedures meet the requirements of ADA
Title 11 and other applicable laws.

* Coordinated with The City of Savannah to provide accessible sidewalks route to various buildings
on

Campus.

EDUCATION
e Bachelor of Architecture
e Bachelor of Science- Architectural Studies
Washington State University, Pullman Washington



MARK E. ENGLISH

E&A Team, Inc.

P.O. Box 70550
Tuscaloosa, AL 35407
mark@EandATeam.com

Work: 888-504-7483, x1130
Cell: 205-394-8000

PROFESSIONAL SUMMARY

e  Over twenty-six years of consulting experience on accessibility issues under the Fair Housing Act, Section 504
of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, and the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), as well as, conventional,
state, federal, and low-income housing tax credit programs

EXPERIENCE

E&A TEAM, INC., Tuscaloosa, AL, 1992 — Present, Founder and President

e Fair housing and accessibility consultant

e Experience with multi-family housing programs, including conventional, state, federal, and low-income
housing tax credit programs, around the United States

e Provided over 600 Fair Housing and Accessibility Educational Seminars to government agencies, including the
U.S. Department of Justice, U.S. Department of Housing and Community Development/Office of Disability
Policy, and USDA Rural Development, National Council of State Housing Agencies (NCSHA), the National
Association of Home Builders (NAHB), and major property management firms all over the country

o Assembled team of experts to perform accessibility site inspections and Capital Needs and Physical Needs
Assessments (CNAs and PNAs), Accessibility Blueprint Reviews, and Accessibility Site Construction
Inspections on multifamily housing complexes

o Partnered with Marshall and Swift to create online construction data interface that allows the electronic
gathering of CNA and PNA data on a handheld device which, in turn, allows E&A to merge date with the
Marshall and Swift database to create a state of the art construction database retrieval system

o Coordinates and oversees accessibility inspections on over 600,000 multifamily housing units in all 50 states

o Consults with agencies and management companies to help develop fair housing and accessibility policies

e Authored the SourceAbility™ Flash Drive

e Authored the Uniform Federal Accessibility Standards (UFAS) Pocket Edition Manual

e Co-authored the Fair Housing Act Design Manual eBook

ENGLISH & ASSOCIATES, INC., Tuscaloosa, AL 1985-1992, Founder and President

e Packaged low-income housing developments for clients

e Identified communities in need of low-income housing developments, worked with funding sources, completed
funding processes, and coordinated efforts among all members of the development team

ORGANIZATIONS

o National Council for Affordable & Rural Housing / Washington, DC / Co-Chair / Initiatives Committee / 2009-
Present

o National Council for Affordable & Rural Housing / Washington, DC / Board Member / 2000-2008

¢ National Council of State Housing Agencies / Member

o National Affordable Housing Preservation Associates, Inc., Board Member / Board President / 2000-Present

e United Cerebral Palsy / Ewing Housing Trust / Washington, DC / Committee Member / 2009-Present




Thomas White

Thomas White, E&A Chief Accessibility Consultant, has over 20 years of experience with ADA, Section
504, and the Fair Housing Accessibility Guidelines, including 13 years as the Senior Accessibility
Inspector for E&A Team, Inc. He has inspected over 3,000 multifamily sites for E&A. Mr. White also
assisted in starting E&A’s Blue Print and Specification (BPS) Review division. Since the inception, he
has inspected over 350 different BPS projects in 39 states, identifying all 3 federal accessibility codes

along with applicable state accessibility codes.

Mr. White often works in conjunction with Mark English, President of E&A Team, Inc. and Scott
Moore, Partner at Baird Holm Law Firm who was the former Senior Trial Litigator in the Housing and
Civil Enforcement Section of the Civil Rights Division at the U.S. Department of Justice in Washington,
D.C. Mr. White frequently serves as an invaluable resource to Mr. Moore in the area of accessibility
guidelines and consulting. He has also served as a consultant on behalf of E&A Team, Inc., on 19 expert
witnessing cases. Mr. White also partnered with Mark English to compile the UFAS Pocket Edition
along with designing the only electronic survey software program for ADA, Section 504, and Fair

Housing Accessibility Guidelines.

Currently, Mr. White is the Lead Inspector for all Accessibility Compliance Inspections. He is also the
lead contact for the Denver Housing Authority for Blue Print and Spec Reviews in regard to their

multi-million dollar expansion for the last 5 years.

|
o

TEAM:

“Better Results Through A Team Approach”



[Morrow] Mockingbird Landing, Monroeville, AL — 2024-03/28 SCR @ FIELDW'RE

Site Construction Review

Created: 04-04-2024 Recipients
Creator: Thomas White (@TWH)
Status: Priority 1, Priority 2 thomas@eandateam.com

Dates: 03-28-2024 - 04-04-2024

Description

The site is mostly unpaved. A few sections of walkways are in place, but supplies and heavy equipment still need access to the buildings. A
slope evaluation will be conducted at a later visit.

All ground-floor two & three-bedroom units; Bath #2: measurements for the toilet centerline to the edge of the bathtub cannot be taken at
this visit since the bathtubs are not installed at this stage; they will be measured at the next visit.

Site Construction Review pg. 1 Created with Fieldwire on 04-04-2024



@ #21 - [Coat & Lin] Closets framed incorrectly as one closet, if stays as
is the door from bath #1 will have to yield 32-inches clear (34-inch

door min).
Priority 1 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 3br (unit C) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 2102-3br > Bath #1

Task messages (time in PDT)

Thomas White Photo 1
Thomas White Photo 2
Thomas White Photo 3
Thomas White Photo 4
Thomas White Photo 5
Photos
1 2

|

; COAT
1 e
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@

04 Apr 01:21 PM
04 Apr 01:21 PM
04 Apr 01:22 PM
04 Apr 01:22 PM
04 Apr 01:22 PM

Site Construction Review pg. 2

Created with Fieldwire on 04-04-2024
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® #10 - Blocking behind the toilet wasn't complete at this visit,
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 3br (unit C) - FH/Accessible | Location: Accessible (HOME) > 1102(3br) > Bath #2

Task messages (time in PDT)
Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 12:57 PM

Photos

1
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©® #45 - The toilet centerline may not end up within 16-18 inches off the

finished side wall per ADA 2010 (HOME).
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 1Br (Unit A) - FH/SI/Accessible | Location: Accessible (HOME) > 5110(1br)

RENRNONOM 4 /

Task messages (time in PDT)

Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 02:00 PM

Photos

Site Construction Review pg. 4 Created with Fieldwire on 04-04-2024
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©® #1 - Blocking not complete at the time of this visit.

Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit

Plan: Clubhouse | Location: Clubhouse > Men's Restroom

Task messages (time in PDT)

Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 12:25 PM
Thomas White Photo 2 04 Apr 12:26 PM
Photos

1 2
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©® #4 - The centerline of this toilet could end up more than 18-inches off

i . ENTRY
the finished side wall.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: Clubhouse | Location: Clubhouse > Women's Restroom
|
L I 1 1 I 1
FRONT
MAIL PORCH
CENTER
Task messages (time in PDT)
Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 12:28 PM
Thomas White Photo 2 04 Apr 12:28 PM

Photos
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©® #3 - Blocking not complete at the time of this visit.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: Clubhouse | Location: Clubhouse > Women's Restroom s
=] [= I
|
L1 1 1 1
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Task messages (time in PDT)
Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 12:26 PM
Photos
1
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©® #20 - Blocking not complete at the time of this visit.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 2Br (unit B) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 1101-2br > Bath #1

BEDROOM 1

[

Task messages (time in PDT)
Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 01:19 PM

Photos

1
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© #14 - Blocking not complete at the time of this visit.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 2Br (unit B) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 1103-2br > Bath #1

Task messages (time in PDT)
Thomas White Photo 1

Photos

Site Construction Review pg. 9
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Created with Fieldwire on 04-04-2024
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©® #17 - Blocking not complete at the time of this visit.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 2Br (unit B) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 1103-2br > Bath #2

DINING

I
Task messages (time in PDT)
Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 01:17 PM
Photos
1
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©® #12 - Blocking not complete at the time of this visit.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 3br (unit C) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 1104-3br > Bath #1

Task messages (time in PDT)

Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 01:11 PM
Thomas White Photo 2 04 Apr 01:12 PM
Photos

1 2
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©® #26 - The toilet centerline could end up less than 18-inches of the

finished side wall.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 3br (unit C) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 2103-3br > Bath #1

Task messages (time in PDT)

Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 01:27 PM
Thomas White Photo 2 04 Apr 01:27 PM
Photos

1 2
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©® #24 - Blocking not complete at the time of this visit.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 3br (unit C) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 2104-3br > Bath #1

Task messages (time in PDT)
Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 01:25 PM

Photos
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©® #23 - Blocking not complete at the time of this visit.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 3br (unit C) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 2104-3br > Bath #2

Task messages (time in PDT)
Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 01:24 PM

Photos
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©® #37 - Side wall blocking for the toilet area is above the FHA range of
32-38 inches above the floor, please correct to the range show on

sheet AL.5. i
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit }
Plan: 2Br (unit B) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 3101-2br > Bath #1 : ¢
L=
_ —
|
|
Task messages (time in PDT)
Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 01:39 PM
Thomas White Photo 2 04 Apr 01:39 PM
Thomas White Photo 3 04 Apr 01:39 PM
Thomas White Photo 4 04 Apr 01:39 PM
Thomas White Photo 5 04 Apr 01:39 PM
Photos
1 2 3
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©® #30 - All blocking for the toilet area is above the FHA range of 32-38
inches above the floor, please correct to the range show on sheet Al.5.

Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 2Br (unit B) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 3102-2br > Bath #1

BEDROOM 1

— The LT

Task messages (time in PDT)

Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 01:33 PM
Thomas White Photo 2 04 Apr 01:33 PM
Thomas White Photo 3 04 Apr 01:33 PM
Thomas White Photo 4 04 Apr 01:33 PM
Thomas White Photo 5 04 Apr 01:33 PM
Photos

1 2 3
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https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/b472524768cd40391b580492806bf037/2ae4d9d6c279b54049bb9ea95fb17576-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/e14e6f1f7825d9847bdb02a177ecc10c/ccdf85dd2803e8a6dd46981384afe4aa-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/223bc13022d2f84810e6e1a02afdf188/52bd36eae9827c5bd158fa9e99d4e947-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/19885082893093c2b322588752831579/afedd6b16c0711394b81b0560368dffb-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/31be1111997c47e3ea64af8bca39f2d4/f36c39e9d7ccfae5210aabb693296cd3-file.jpeg

©® #31 - Blocking not complete at the time of this visit.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 2Br (unit B) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 3102-2br > Bath #2

DINING

Task messages (time in PDT)
Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 01:34 PM

Photos
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https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/c4dbbcca02c7b2de944e811d8a66aba4/06874600eca52a1b8b6412be00fc5793-file.jpeg

©® #34 - Side wall blocking for the toilet area is above the FHA range of

32-38 inches above the floor, please correct to the range show on N S—
sheet Al.5. .
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit S samha

Plan: 2Br (unit B) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 3103-2br > Bath #1

)m

Task messages (time in PDT)

Thomas White Photo 1
Thomas White Photo 2
Thomas White Photo 3
Thomas White Photo 4
Thomas White Photo 5
Thomas White Photo 6
Thomas White Photo 7
Photos
1 2 3

i

b L

04 Apr 01:36 PM
04 Apr 01:36 PM
04 Apr 01:36 PM
04 Apr 01:36 PM
04 Apr 01:36 PM
04 Apr 01:36 PM
04 Apr 01:36 PM
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https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/11c58c62fc78f89fa9f79b5a251a3832/d0bd8e89799288b35a1a5fb7b9f60113-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/aac000b48c343ef5f205819d501299aa/709cb2370e12d50d64bb3e014a2a7fec-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/0e960d601e4c234c818d48a072d28d3e/e56a228e2342e4d7f5b390aae509706e-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/4553a0c8f0fd6683dc6e72010174a01f/9c9c5ddc5baa2f9af526d58b288906c2-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/27ea7f64cb2d5d7eb3c1622e4906699d/52a79c8ba1f4612a25660cd00af4965f-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/2c4a27ed7f86371f3f533961383866ca/5640890087f95574cd8733a262fce7b7-file.jpeg
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https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/f65a62e2770ea172f704f4fff7eb83ca/f45c6d5f715e1fd29bc12805341be859-file.jpeg

© #35 - Blocking not complete at the time of this visit.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 2Br (unit B) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 3103-2br > Bath #2

DINING

Task messages (time in PDT)
Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 01:37 PM
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https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/d32b05a7ab907e44daa700feedac25c3/6c22d9a4d479dfb447f7bd6d438d0c1e-file.jpeg

©® #40 - The toilet centerline might end up less than 18-inches from the

finished side wall.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 2Br (unit B) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 4102-2br > Bath #1

BEDROOM 1

Task messages (time in PDT)

Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 01:47 PM
Thomas White Photo 2 04 Apr 01:48 PM
Photos

1 2
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https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/817aace20b163a7cd5e95e2713dc320c/dc436c0a47c0dc00bf185f3f3fbec1af-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/a02c20323b7ef373d2f141942dca1a25/dd44a3eb80d96243d50ad579aeae302e-file.jpeg

©® #49 - The toilet centerline might end up less than 18-inches from the

finished side wall.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 2Br (unit B) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 5101-2br > Bath #1

Task messages (time in PDT)

Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 02:04 PM
Thomas White Photo 2 04 Apr 02:04 PM
Photos

1 2

Site Construction Review pg. 22 Created with Fieldwire on 04-04-2024


https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/b360d41100f6d25ed5a044fd1254ebe0/f55ec56dd80b40b3c3b6a18b65a3be9e-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/25ba90953b62423a1fa02565477f5215/79c54ac438db7a5a56af3adcd1b446b8-file.jpeg

©® #50 - The toilet centerline might end up less than 18-inches from the w .

finished side wall. coat }
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit ‘ o g i
Plan: 2Br (unit B) - FH/Accessible | Location: FHA > 5102-2br > Bath #1 - :
D BATH1 :
I
g o1 8]
|
8 l
Task messages (time in PDT)
Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 02:05 PM
Thomas White Photo 2 04 Apr 02:05 PM
Photos
1 2
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https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/dc4ca4ecb8928734b733ce9ecda1f2b4/e9b47678f716d43da99db672713827d0-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/383c4ef13500b5febc0418eba6474fc1/28c5af563ca57fa0b3e59821e535d272-file.jpeg

©® #47 - The toilet centerline might end up less than 18-inches from the

finished side wall.
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit
Plan: 1Br (Unit A) - FH/SI/Accessible | Location: FHA > 5105-1br

Task messages (time in PDT)

Thomas White Photo 1 04 Apr 02:03 PM
Thomas White Photo 2 04 Apr 02:03 PM
Photos

1 2
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https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/368e951848c9c25812bb94be56b6d2e3/d3c5164abba731be6df5a6f88100a0a6-file.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/3a4d0bb74abba173aa0e332b02b36605/5434891173abc64bc64428aa178958f6-file.jpeg

#52 - Unit address numbers provided to E&A for this report. Bedroom

numbers provided in () are accessible units and all others are Fair M©©%ERQHPE@MAE§IP@UW@
Housing types el S i
Priority 2 | Thomas White | 2024-0404 Visit [

Plan: Mockingbird Landing, Monroeville, AL (site plan) | Location: Site
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closet.
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56 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 11
63 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 11
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76 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.2 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 13
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90 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.2 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 15
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104 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.2 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 17
107 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.2 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 18
110 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.2 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 19
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144 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.3 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 23

147 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.3 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 24
150 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.3 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 25
154 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.3 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 25
155 The toilet is not 18 inches from the side wall.- Provide A2.3 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 26

clear floor space at the water closet.

158 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.3 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 27
161 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.3 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 27
166 The toilet is not 18 inches from the side wall.- Provide A2.3 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 28

clear floor space at the water closet.
28 Toilet not 18 inches A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 29

29 No grab bars-At the time of the inspection the A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 29
bathroom was incomplete. Recheck next visit.

30 Shower head not adjustable. At the time of the A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 30
inspection the bathroom was incomplete. Recheck
next visit.
31 Shower not 30 by 60 A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 31
36 No grab bars-At the time of the inspection the A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 32
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37 Shower not 30 by 60 inches A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 32
42 Shower head not adjustable. At the time of the A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 33
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next visit.
41 Toilet not 18 inches A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 34
43 Shower head not adjustable. At the time of the A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 35
inspection the bathroom was incomplete. Recheck
next visit.
44 Shower not 30 by 60 inches A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 35
61 Shower not 30 by 60 A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 36
180 Curb ramp in access aisle-This is a built-up curb 01. @SRE Priority 1 - 12-11-2023 37
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181 Curb ramp in access aisle 01. @SRE Priority 1 - 12-11-2023 37
187 Slope is greater than 8% 01. @SRE Priority 1 - 12-11-2023 38
172 Restroom accessories. Construction is ongoing A3.2 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 39

recheck next visit.

175 Blocking not between 32 and 38-Construction was A3.2 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 39
ongoing at the time of the visit. Recheck next Visit.

176 Restroom accessories. Construction is ongoing A3.2 @SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 40
recheck next visit.

177 Blocking not between 32 and 38-Construction was A3.2 ©@SRE Priority 2 - 12-11-2023 41
ongoing at the time of the visit. Recheck next Visit.
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2024-3/13 Site Visit

# Description Plan Assignee Status Page
188 Women's restroom lavatory not centered on 30 inches A3.2 @SRE Priority 2 - 03-13-2024 42
189 Lavatory center not at 24 inches A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 03-13-2024 43
198 Toilet not 18 inches A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 03-13-2024 43
201 Thermostat above 48 A2.2 @SRE Priority 2 - 03-13-2024 44
202 Thermostat above 48 inches A2.2 @SRE Priority 2 - 03-13-2024 45
203 Toilet not at 18 inches A2.3 @SRE Priority 2 - 03-13-2024 45
195 Pipes not covered A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 03-13-2024 46
194 Pipes not covered A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 03-13-2024 47
196 Pipes not covered A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 03-13-2024 47
200 Shower control not off set. A2.1 @SRE Priority 2 - 03-13-2024 48
205 Needs 5th accessible parking space 01. @SRE Priority 2 - 03-13-2024 49
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2023-12/11 1st Visit

©® #45 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 101
Created 12-11-2023 LBLES ] el

) [CICIO)
3w

@[] @] % =a
B3 [@)

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets,
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

Photo 2

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle
outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Locate controls at 48 inches or below.

11 Dec 07:20 AM

Alva George 13 Dec 07:37 AM

13 Dec 07:38 AM
13 Dec 07:42 AM

Alva George
Alva George

Alva George 13 Dec 07:42 AM

Photos

Corernd Fuitabors, Dupthris, mndl Gontrody
s

.
Sprraird en » frequent Besh Mt B o doorible Recatiom

©® #16 - Toilet not 18 inches-Provide clear floor space at water closet.
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 102
Created 12-11-2023

@ 0]t [

700 @] 1

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds
Alva George

Alva George
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Photo 1
Photo 2

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 7 Usable Kitchens and Bathrooms Part A:Usable

Kitchens Part B: Usable Bathrooms

11 Dec 06:33 AM
12 Dec 08:40 AM
12 Dec 08:43 AM

Created with Fieldwire on 03-15-2024


https://tsvabqmdcirbjnxq.s3.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/d0930159-b61e-41b8-a61d-1616981dd331.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/776b8a6d4c3ee3ec253ef51a8b17d260/65d173389cd6f4d8dd41e1a305cb3c3c-file.jpeg

Photos

® #46 - Thermostat above 48 inches i = J—
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit - B[ &8 [
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 102
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 07:21 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 13 Dec 08:14 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

Alva George Photo 2 13 Dec 08:14 AM

Alva George ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle 13 Dec 08:14 AM

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Locate controls at 48 inches or below.

Photos

B Carered fuidiborn_ Ol s and Conirsh
Sprrsivd vn o froqensi Bash Mo be i beorde Leatiem
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® #47 - Thermostat above 48 inches 5s
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit =T .
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 103 Wm_ |
Created 12-11-2023  Tal -
pesg
@l [@][@]| s
=]

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1
Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets,

Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations
Alva George Photo 2
Alva George ANSI A117.1[2003]11004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Locate controls at 48 inches or below.
Photos

2
A Cavered buttghor Ouptirts mnd Contedy
Sprraird en o Freqerst Bash Mt be i deorids Deatism
©® #21 - Toilet not 18 inches-Provide clear floor space at water closet.

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 104
Created 12-11-2023
Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1
Alva George Photo 2
Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 7 Usable Kitchens and Bathrooms Part A:Usable

Kitchens Part B: Usable Bathrooms

CORRIDOR 2

o5

11 Dec 07:22 AM
13 Dec 08:16 AM

13 Dec 08:16 AM
13 Dec 08:19 AM

11 Dec 06:39 AM
12 Dec 10:17 AM
12 Dec 10:17 AM
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Photos

© #48 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 104
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets,
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

Alva George Photo 2

Alva George ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Locate controls at 48 inches or below.

Photos

B Carered fuidiborn_ Ol s and Conirsh
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11 Dec 07:23 AM
13 Dec 08:20 AM

13 Dec 08:21 AM
13 Dec 08:21 AM
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©® #49 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 105
Created 12-11-2023

CORRIDOR 2

S L TS AT

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 07:24 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 13 Dec 08:22 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

Alva George Photo 2 13 Dec 08:22 AM

Alva George ANSI A117.1[2003]11004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle 13 Dec 08:23 AM

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Locate controls at 48 inches or below.

Photos
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©® #52 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit = I N
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 109 - =1 I "
Created 12-11-2023

—_—— = CORRIDOR 1

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 07:34 AM
Alva George ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle 13 Dec 09:40 AM
outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and
309.3.
Locate controls at 48 inches or below.
Alva George Photo 2 13 Dec 09:40 AM
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Photos

2
M Cavored fwidchn Ouibets and Santrsh
Spersiod im & Froqenet Bash Huit be in licrisle Docationn
® #55 - Toilet not 18 inches-Provide clear floor space at water closet. M- N W——
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit Mes-an-aul T
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 110
Created 12-11-2023 - =l e 7 .
. # i B > /.
Y
Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 07:37 AM
Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 7 Usable Kitchens and Bathrooms Part A:Usable 13 Dec 10:00 AM
Kitchens Part B: Usable Bathrooms
Alva George Photo 2 13 Dec 10:00 AM
Photos
2
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©® #56 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 110
Created 12-11-2023

CORRIDOR 1

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 07:38 AM
Alva George ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle 13 Dec 10:12 AM

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Locate controls at 48 inches or below.
Alva George Photo 2 13 Dec 10:12 AM
Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 13 Dec 10:12 AM

Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

Photos

B Corered fuinchor Ouatirtn, snd Contesdy
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® #63 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 112
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 07:49 AM
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Photos

® #72 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 201
Created 12-11-2023

NEW AWNING
(SEE SHEET
4.2 FOR DETALS;

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 08:07 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 13 Dec 01:31 PM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

Alva George ANSI A117.1[2003]11004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle 13 Dec 01:31 PM

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Locate controls at 48 inches or below.

Alva George Photo 2 13 Dec 01:31 PM

Photos
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©® #76 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 202
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1

Alva George
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

55 == o I 1o = (G ey = -~- S1E5 225 o

CoRRIDOR ¢

INTA

=]

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets,

bexd

(=]

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Locate controls at 48 inches or below.

Alva George Photo 2

Photos

A Covered fuitchn Outiets. and Contrsdy
Sprruird sn 2 frequent Bash Mot b o beorble Dsoatiem

® #80 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 203
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1

Alva George
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets,

ANSI A117.1[2003]11004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Locate controls at 48 inches or below.

Alva George Photo 2
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©® #83 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 204
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 08:20 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 06:39 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations
ANSI A117.1[2003]11004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle
outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Alva George Photo 2 14 Dec 06:40 AM
Alva George Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 06:40 AM

Photos

1 2 ——— 1\

B Carered fuidiborn_ Ol s and Conirsh
Sprrsivd vn o froqensi Bash Mo be i beorde Leatiem

Findings & Issues March 13, 2024 Site Visit pg. 14 Created with Fieldwire on 03-15-2024


https://tsvabqmdcirbjnxq.s3.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/fa123234-5fe6-4f46-bac9-c25dce6ab3f7.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/890c80084ebd918b7cce9a6260a32d98/d180f5842f3d3aabba67c51ef7ab19e4-file.jpeg
https://tsvabqmdcirbjnxq.s3.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/fbde4e61-ff82-45d0-8b51-9604f395e6b4.jpeg
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® #90 - Thermostat above 48 inches

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 206
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds
Alva George

Alva George

Alva George

Photos

Photo 1 11 Dec 08:27 AM

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 10:38 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Photo 2 14 Dec 10:38 AM
Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 10:49 AM

B Corered fuinchor Ouatirtn, snd Contesdy
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® #93 - Thermostat above 48 inches

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 207
Created 12-11-2023

SETE I TS

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds

Alva George

Alva George

Photo 1 11 Dec 08:30 AM

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 10:39 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Photo 2 14 Dec 10:49 AM
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Alva George Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 10:49 AM
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©® #96 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 208
Created 12-11-2023

BemT - A ol

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 08:33 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 10:40 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations
ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle
outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Alva George Photo 2 14 Dec 10:40 AM
Alva George Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 10:49 AM

Photos
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©® #99 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 209
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 08:37 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 10:40 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations
ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle
outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Alva George Photo 2 14 Dec 10:41 AM
Alva George Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 10:50 AM

Photos
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® #104 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 210
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 08:45 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 10:42 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations
ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle
outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and
309.3.

Alva George Photo 2 14 Dec 10:42 AM
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Alva George

Photos

Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 10:50 AM
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® #107 - Thermostat above 48 inches

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 211
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds
Alva George

Alva George

Alva George

Photos

Photo 1 11 Dec 08:50 AM

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 10:50 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Photo 2 14 Dec 10:50 AM
Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 10:51 AM

B Corered fuinchor Ouatirtn, snd Contesdy
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® #110 - Thermostat above 48 inches

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 212
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds
Alva George

Alva George

Alva George

Photos

©® #113 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 213
Created 12-11-2023

Photo 1 11 Dec 08:54 AM

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 10:46 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Photo 2 14 Dec 10:47 AM
Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 10:51 AM

B Corered fuinchor Ouatirtn, snd Contesdy
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Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds

Alva George

Alva George

Photo 1 11 Dec 08:58 AM

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 10:46 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Photo 2 14 Dec 10:47 AM
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Alva George

Photos

©® #123 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 301
Created 12-11-2023

Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 10:51 AM
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Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds
Alva George

Alva George

Alva George

Photos

Photo 1 11 Dec 09:17 AM

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 10:48 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Photo 2 14 Dec 10:48 AM
Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 10:48 AM
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® #130 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit = . . ni
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 304 iz ;2
Created 12-11-2023 =

)

besd =]
Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 09:27 AM
Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 10:52 AM

Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle
outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Alva George Photo 2 14 Dec 10:52 AM
Alva George Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 10:59 AM

Photos
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® #134 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 305
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 09:32 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 11:00 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations
ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle
outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and
309.3.

Alva George Photo 2 14 Dec 11:00 AM

Findings & Issues March 13, 2024 Site Visit pg. 21 Created with Fieldwire on 03-15-2024


https://tsvabqmdcirbjnxq.s3.us-east-1.amazonaws.com/26644f6d-bc3c-4b48-8326-6861077e54f7.jpeg
https://d33htgqikc2pj4.cloudfront.net/8f94eee29b726ea85a1e6347cf5fc1a3/68db24aafc78a60c54d1985ea80f533f-file.jpeg

Alva George

Photos
1

Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 11:04 AM
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® #138 - Thermostat above 48 inches

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 306
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds
Alva George

Alva George

Alva George

Photos

Photo 1 11 Dec 09:37 AM

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 11:01 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Photo 2 14 Dec 11:01 AM
Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 11:04 AM
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©® #141 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 307
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 09:40 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 11:01 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations
ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle
outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Alva George Photo 2 14 Dec 11:01 AM
Alva George Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 11:05 AM

Photos
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® #144 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit wa B
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 308 :
Created 12-11-2023

ool WMy rEE e el
Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 09:43 AM
Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 11:02 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations
ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle
outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and
309.3.

Alva George Photo 2 14 Dec 11:05 AM
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Alva George

Photos
A

Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 11:05 AM
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©® #147 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit - -
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 309 _ 8w WAl g gm s

Created 12-11-2023

I (— HP=)
|
|
i

TEC

e == e [ a1

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds
Alva George

Alva George

Alva George

Photos

Photo 1 11 Dec 09:46 AM

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 11:02 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Photo 2 14 Dec 11:02 AM
Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 11:03 AM
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©® #150 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 310
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 09:49 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 11:07 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations
ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle
outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Alva George Photo 2 14 Dec 11:07 AM
Alva George Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 11:12 AM

Photos
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® #154 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 311
Created 12-11-2023

CORRIDORS.

B o oy W

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 09:54 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Dec 11:07 AM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations
ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle
outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and
309.3.

Alva George Photo 2 14 Dec 11:08 AM
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Alva George Locate controls at 48 inches or below. 14 Dec 11:10 AM

Photos
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® #155 - The toilet is not 18 inches from the side wall.- Provide clear
floor space at the water closet.
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 311
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 09:54 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 7 Usable Kitchens and Bathrooms Part A:Usable 14 Dec 11:21 AM
Kitchens Part B: Usable Bathrooms

Alva George Photo 2 14 Dec 11:21 AM

Photos
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® #158 - Thermostat above 48 inches

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 312 A
Created 12-11-2023

aaaaaaaa

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets,
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.
Alva George Photo 2
Alva George Locate controls at 48 inches or below.

Photos

1 2 . ——
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® #161 - Thermostat above 48 inches

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 313
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets,
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom
systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and
309.3.

Alva George Photo 2

11 Dec 09:59 AM
14 Dec 11:08 AM

14 Dec 11:10 AM
14 Dec 11:10 AM

VATIONS TO

Mo v

LN PV AR ARSPALAPNISE R

11 Dec 10:02 AM
14 Dec 11:09 AM

14 Dec 11:09 AM
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Alva George Locate controls at 48 inches or below.

Photos
g '?.: 2
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® #166 - The toilet is not 18 inches from the side wall.- Provide clear
floor space at the water closet.
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 315
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 7 Usable Kitchens and Bathrooms Part A:Usable
Kitchens Part B: Usable Bathrooms

Alva George Photo 2

Photos

Lok 10 [t 41

ik 1
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14 Dec 11:11 AM

11 Dec 10:08 AM
14 Dec 11:21 AM

14 Dec 11:22 AM
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© #28 - Toilet not 18 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 106
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 06:54 AM
Alva George Photo 2 12 Dec 01:31 PM
Alva George UFAS 4.34.5.2 WATER CLOSETS. 12 Dec 01:31 PM

(1) Clear floor space at the water closet shall be as shown in Fig. 47(a). The water closet may
be located with the clear area at either the right or left side of the toilet.

Photos

® #29 - No grab bars-At the time of the inspection the bathroom was IO g OIOIOIOI

1]

@] @] (@] ][ A 3
5

incomplete. Recheck next visit.

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit

Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 106
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 06:55 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 2 11 Dec 06:55 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 3 11 Dec 06:56 AM
Alva George Grab bars are required in UFAS units to be installed at water closet and shower. 12 Dec 01:34 PM
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Photos

©® #30 - Shower head not adjustable. At the time of the inspection the el
bathroom was incomplete. Recheck next visit.
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 106
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 06:56 AM
Alva George UFAS 4.34.5.5 SHOWERS. If a shower is provided, it shall have the following features:(5) 12 Dec 01:37 PM

Shower unit. A shower spray unit with a hose at least 60 in (1525 mm) long that can be used
as a fixed shower head at various heights or as a hand-held shower shall be provided.
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©® #31 - Shower not 30 by 60

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit

Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 106
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds
Scott Reynolds
Scott Reynolds

Alva George

Alva George

Alva George

Photos
1

Photo 1
Photo 2
Photo 3

4.34.5.5 SHOWERS. If a shower is provided, it shall have the following features:

11 Dec 06:57 AM
11 Dec 06:57 AM
11 Dec 06:58 AM
12 Dec 01:38 PM

(1) Size and clearances. Shower stall size and clear floor space shall comply with either Fig.
35(a) or (b). The shower stall in Fig. 35(a) shall be 36 in by 36 in (915 mm by 915 mm). The
shower stall in Fig. 35(b) will fit into the same space as a standard 60 in (1525 mm) long

bathtub.

Photo 4
Photo 5

o
355
il

IR, ut:i' :
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12 Dec 01:39 PM
12 Dec 01:39 PM
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©® #36 - No grab bars-At the time of the inspection the bathroom was
incomplete. Recheck next visit.
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 107
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 07:05 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 2 11 Dec 07:05 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 3 11 Dec 07:05 AM
Alva George Grab bars are required in UFAS units to be installed at water closet and shower. 13 Dec 06:46 AM
Photos

® #37 - Shower not 30 by 60 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 107
Created 12-11-2023

DAY ROOM
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Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 07:06 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 2 11 Dec 07:06 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 3 11 Dec 07:07 AM
Alva George 4.34.5.5 SHOWERS. If a shower is provided, it shall have the following features: 13 Dec 06:51 AM

(1) Size and clearances. Shower stall size and clear floor space shall comply with either Fig.
35(a) or (b). The shower stall in Fig. 35(a) shall be 36 in by 36 in (915 mm by 915 mm). The
shower stall in Fig. 35(b) will fit into the same space as a standard 60 in (1525 mm) long
bathtub.

Alva George Photo 4 13 Dec 06:51 AM
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Photos

1

© #42 - Shower head not adjustable. At the time of the inspection the
bathroom was incomplete. Recheck next visit.

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit

Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 107

Created 12-11-2023

i
THEIR MINM
REGUIRENE|
NO PARCEL
BaXES ARE

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 07:16 AM

Alva George UFAS 4.34.5.5 SHOWERS. If a shower is provided, it shall have the following features:(5) 13 Dec 07:30 AM
Shower unit. A shower spray unit with a hose at least 60 in (1525 mm) long that can be used
as a fixed shower head at various heights or as a hand-held shower shall be provided.
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Photos

1

® #41 - Toilet not 18 inches S e g e
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit L]t A |[0][@]19) 0@f @] e 4

Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 108
Created 12-11-2023

s

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1

Alva George UFAS 4.34.5.2 WATER CLOSETS.

11 Dec 07:15 AM
13 Dec 07:15 AM

(1) Clear floor space at the water closet shall be as shown in Fig. 47(a). The water closet may
be located with the clear area at either the right or left side of the toilet.

Alva George Photo 2 13 Dec 07:15 AM

Photos
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©® #43 - Shower head not adjustable. At the time of the inspection the
bathroom was incomplete. Recheck next visit.
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 108
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 07:17 AM
Alva George UFAS 4.34.5.5 SHOWERS. If a shower is provided, it shall have the following features:(5) 13 Dec 07:33 AM

Shower unit. A shower spray unit with a hose at least 60 in (1525 mm) long that can be used
as a fixed shower head at various heights or as a hand-held shower shall be provided.

Photos

©® #44 - Shower not 30 by 60 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 108
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 07:18 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 2 11 Dec 07:18 AM
Alva George 4.34.5.5 SHOWERS. If a shower is provided, it shall have the following features: 13 Dec 07:34 AM

(1) Size and clearances. Shower stall size and clear floor space shall comply with either Fig.
35(a) or (b). The shower stall in Fig. 35(a) shall be 36 in by 36 in (915 mm by 915 mm). The
shower stall in Fig. 35(b) will fit into the same space as a standard 60 in (1525 mm) long
bathtub.

Alva George Photo 3 13 Dec 07:35 AM
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Photos

® #61 - Shower not 30 by 60
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 111
Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

b

230
30-in by 60-In

(TE0-mm by 1 mm) Stall

Fig. 35 (b)

‘Shower Slze and Clearances

Scott Reynolds Photo 1
Scott Reynolds Photo 2
Alva George UFAS 4.34.5.5 SHOWERS. If a shower is provided, it shall have the following features:

(1) Size and clearances. Shower stall size and clear floor space shall comply with either Fig.
35(a) or (b). The shower stall in Fig. 35(a) shall be 36 in by 36 in (915 mm by 915 mm). The
shower stall in Fig. 35(b) will fit into the same space as a standard 60 in (1525 mm) long

bathtub.
Alva George Photo 3

Photos
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11 Dec 07:46 AM
11 Dec 07:46 AM
13 Dec 10:33 AM

13 Dec 10:34 AM

230
30-in by 60-in

(T&0-mm by 1 mm) Stall

Fig. 35 (b)

‘Shower Slze and Clearances
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® #180 - Curb ramp in access aisle-This is a built-up curb ramp,
protruding into the Access Aisle.
Priority 1 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: 01. - Accessibility Plan | Location: accessible Parking o
Created 12-11-2023
Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 10:50 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 2 11 Dec 10:50 AM
Scott Reynolds Closest to front door 11 Dec 10:51 AM
Alva George ADA 2010 406 Curb Ramps406.1 General. Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 14 Dec 12:33 PM
406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10
Photos
® #181 - Curb ramp in access aisle
Priority 1 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: 01. - Accessibility Plan | Location: accessible Parking
Created 12-11-2023 )
!
L
1
Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 10:52 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 2 11 Dec 10:52 AM
Scott Reynolds Closer to left end of building 11 Dec 10:53 AM
Alva George ADA 2010 406 Curb Ramps406.1 General. Curb ramps on accessible routes shall comply with 14 Dec 12:35 PM

406, 405.2 through 405.5, and 405.10
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Photos
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@ #187 - Slope is greater than 8%
Priority 1 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit
Plan: 01. - Accessibility Plan | Location: accessible pathways
Created 12-11-2023 0

(ot et e520)

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 11:08 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 2 11 Dec 11:08 AM
Scott Reynolds Front left corner of building 11 Dec 11:08 AM
Alva George ADA2010 405.2 Slope. Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 14 Dec 12:53 PM

1:12.EXCEPTION: In existing sites, buildings, and facilities, ramps shall be permitted to have
running slopes steeper than 1:12 complying with Table 405.2 where such slopes are necessary
due to space limitations.

Photos
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® #172 - Restroom accessories. Construction is ongoing recheck next

visit.
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit

Plan: A3.2 - COMMUNITY SPACE FLOOR PLAN AND SCHEDULES | Location: men's restroom

Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1
Scott Reynolds Photo 2
Scott Reynolds Photo 3
Photos

1

® #175 - Blocking not between 32 and 38-Construction was ongoing at

the time of the visit. Recheck next Visit.
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit

Plan: A3.2 - COMMUNITY SPACE FLOOR PLAN AND SCHEDULES | Location: men's restroom

Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

EXSTIRG

11 Dec 10:28 AM
11 Dec 10:28 AM
11 Dec 10:28 AM

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 10:32 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 2 11 Dec 10:32 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 3 11 Dec 10:32 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 4 11 Dec 10:32 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 5 11 Dec 10:32 AM
Alva George The water closet and dispensers are ALL undergoing change at time of visit. 14 Dec 12:12 PM
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Photos

©® #176 - Restroom accessories. Construction is ongoing recheck next
visit.
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit oo
Plan: A3.2 - COMMUNITY SPACE FLOOR PLAN AND SCHEDULES | Location: men's restroom | Smsinedt
Created 12-11-2023 i

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 11 Dec 10:34 AM

Scott Reynolds Photo 2 11 Dec 10:34 AM
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Photos

® #177 - Blocking not between 32 and 38-Construction was ongoing at

the time of the visit. Recheck next Visit.
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2023-12/11 1st Visit

Plan: A3.2 - COMMUNITY SPACE FLOOR PLAN AND SCHEDULES | Location: women's restroom

Created 12-11-2023

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1
Scott Reynolds Photo 2
Photos
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2024-3/13 Site Visit

©® #188 - Women's restroom lavatory not centered on 30 inches oF
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2024-3/13 Site Visit G [
Plan: A3.2 - COMMUNITY SPACE FLOOR PLAN AND SCHEDULES “’%% o 2

Created 03-13-2024

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 13 Mar 06:10 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 2 13 Mar 06:10 AM
Alva George ANSI A117.1 [2003] 606 Lavatories and Sinks 14 Mar 08:56 AM

606.1. General. Accessible lavatories and sinks

shall comply with Section 606.

606.2 Clear Floor Space. A clear floor space complying
with Section 305.3, positioned -for forward

approach, shall be provided. Knee and toe clearance
complying with Section 306 shall be provided.

The dip of the overflow shall not be considered in
determining knee and toe clearances.

ANSI A117.1 [2003] 305.3 Size. The clear floor space shall be 48 inches(1220 mm) minimum in
length and 30 inches (760
mm) minimum in width.

Alva George Relocate lavatory a minimum of 15 inches on center from side wall to provide clear floor space 14 Mar 08:57 AM
at the lavatory.
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#189 - Lavatory center not at 24 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2024-3/13 Site Visit

Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 101
Created 03-13-2024

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 13 Mar 07:02 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 2 13 Mar 07:02 AM
Alva George Photo 3 14 Mar 10:03 AM
Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual-Requirement 7 - Usable Kitchens and Bathrooms 14 Mar 10:49 AM
Alva George Relocate lavatory 14 Mar 10:50 AM
Photos
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#198 - Toilet not 18 inches

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2024-3/13 Site Visit

Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 110
Created 03-13-2024

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 13 Mar 07:53 AM

Scott Reynolds Photo 2 13 Mar 07:54 AM

Alva George Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 7 Usable Kitchens and Bathrooms Part A:Usable 14 Mar 12:41 PM
Kitchens Part B: Usable Bathrooms

Alva George Photo 3 14 Mar 12:41 PM
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® #201 - Thermostat above 48

Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2024-3/13 Site Visit
Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 206
Created 03-13-2024

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds

Alva George

Alva George

Photos

Photo 1 13 Mar 08:31 AM

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Mar 12:53 PM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]11004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Photo 2 14 Mar 12:54 PM
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® #202 - Thermostat above 48 inches
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2024-3/13 Site Visit

Plan: A2.2 - SECOND FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 212

Created 03-13-2024

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds
Alva George

Alva George

Photos
1

©® #203 - Toilet not at 18 inches B = =
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2024-3/13 Site Visit T - o
Plan: A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: 306

Created 03-13-2024

Photo 1 13 Mar 08:43 AM

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 5 -Light Switches, Electrical Outlets, 14 Mar 12:54 PM
Thermostats, and Other Environmental Controls in Accessible Locations

ANSI A117.1[2003]1004.9 Operable Parts. Lighting controls electrical switches and receptacle

outlets, environmental controls, and user controls for security or intercom

systems shall comply with Sections 309.2 and

309.3.

Photo 2 14 Mar 12:55 PM
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Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds
Scott Reynolds
Alva George

Alva George

Photo 1 13 Mar 09:03 AM
Photo 2 13 Mar 09:03 AM
Photo 3 14 Mar 12:58 PM

Fair Housing Act Design Manual - Requirement 7 Usable Kitchens and Bathrooms Part A:Usable 14 Mar 12:58 PM
Kitchens Part B: Usable Bathrooms
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® #195 - Pipes not covered
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2024-3/13 Site Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 106
Created 03-13-2024

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 13 Mar 07:41 AM

Alva George UFAS 4.34.6.5* SINK. The sink and surrounding counter shall comply with the following 14 Mar 12:36 PM
requirements (see Fig. 51):(8) There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under sinks. Hot
water and drain pipes under sinks shall be insulated or otherwise covered.

Photos
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©® #194 - Pipes not covered
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2024-3/13 Site Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 107
Created 03-13-2024

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 13 Mar 07:40 AM
Alva George UFAS 4.34.6.5* SINK. The sink and surrounding counter shall comply with the following 14 Mar 12:30 PM

requirements (see Fig. 51):(8) There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under sinks. Hot
water and drain pipes under sinks shall be insulated or otherwise covered.

Photos

® #196 - Pipes not covered
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2024-3/13 Site Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 108
Created 03-13-2024

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 13 Mar 07:43 AM

Alva George UFAS 4.34.6.5* SINK. The sink and surrounding counter shall comply with the following 14 Mar 12:37 PM
requirements (see Fig. 51):(8) There shall be no sharp or abrasive surfaces under sinks. Hot
water and drain pipes under sinks shall be insulated or otherwise covered.
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Photos

® #200 - Shower control not off set.
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2024-3/13 Site Visit
Plan: A2.1 - FIRST FLOOR BUILDING PLAN | Location: accessible 111
Created 03-13-2024

Task messages (time in PDT)

Scott Reynolds Photo 1 13 Mar 07:58 AM
Scott Reynolds Photo 2 13 Mar 07:59 AM
Alva George UFAS 4.34.5.5 SHOWERS. If a shower is provided, it shall have the following features:(4) 14 Mar 12:49 PM

Controls. Faucets and other controls shall be located as shown in Fig. 37 and shall comply with
4.27.4. In the shower stall in Fig. 35(a), all controls, faucets, and the shower unit shall be
mounted on the side wall opposite the seat.

Alva George Photo 3 14 Mar 12:50 PM
Alva George Photo 4 14 Mar 12:51 PM
Photos
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® #205 - Needs 5th accessible parking space
Priority 2 | Scott Reynolds | 2024-3/13 Site Visit
Plan: 01. - Accessibility Plan | Location: second row parking lot
Created 03-13-2024

Task messages (time in PDT)
Scott Reynolds Photo 1 13 Mar 09:28 AM

Alva George Note the accessible route will take a parking space and the access aisle. Plans show [2] Van 14 Mar 01:13 PM
Accessible Parking Spaces and two Standard Accessible Parking Spaces.
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Project Name

Florence Housing Authority / Craver Heights (Cypress Pointe)

Florence Housing Authority / Handy Homes

Heatherwood 2017, LP

The Grove at Oakmont / Waycross, GA

Raintree Apartments, Rainsville, AL

The Reserve at Spring Creek

The Pines at Westdale

Brookville Apartments

The Preserve at Newport, LP/ Kingsland, GA

Lucy Morgan 1, LP / Lucy Morgan Apartments / LaGrange, GA

River Palms, El Paso, TX

Candlewood Apartments/ Inverness, FL.

Colonial Pines Apartments / Tavares, FL

Greenleaf Garden Apartments / Ogrange City, FL (phase 1)

Greenleaf Garden Apartments / Ogrange City, FL (phase 2)

Inglis Villas / Livington, AL

Misty Woods / Bushnell, FL

North Grove Apartments / Seffner, FL

North Grove Apartments / Hillsborough County, FL

Colonel McGhee Housing / Hamlin, WV

Mississippi Regional Hsg Auth No. V / Phase 2, Union and Decatur, MS
Mississippi Regional Hsg Auth No. V / Phase 5, Taylorsville & Bay Springs, MS
Mississippi Regional Hsg Auth No. V / Phase 4, DeKalb, Scooba, Macon & Brooksville, MS
Mississippi Regional Hsg Auth No. V / Phase 3, Carthage, Walnut Grove & Philadelphia, MS
Arbor Place of Lisle / Lisle, IL

Mokena Senior Living / Mokena, IL

2101 Church Street / Galveston, TX

Bessemer Housing Authority / Bessemer, AL (Phases 1,2,3) Rehab

2 Gold Street, LLC, New York, NY

Houston Levee / Cordova, TN

Number of Units
149
50
54
60
24
63
180
48
72
85
164
24
24
47
30
32
42
31
32
16

80
156
89
1072
50
103

Proposed Tenancy
(senior, family)
Family
Family

Family
Family
Elderly
Family
Family
Family
Family
Family
Elderly
Family
Family
Family
Family
Elderly
Elderly
Elderly
Elderly
Elderly
Elderly
Elderly
Elderly
Elderly
Elderly
Elderly
Family
Family
Family



Source of Financing
Conventional, LIHTC
Conventional, LIHTC

Federal, LIHTC
Federal, LIHTC
Federal, LIHTC
LIHTC, Federal
LIHTC, Federal
LIHTC

LIHTC / HOME
LIHTC / HOME
Conventional
RD/ LIHTC

RD/ LIHTC

RD/ LIHTC

RD/ LIHTC

RD/ LIHTC

RD/ LIHTC

RD/ LIHTC

RD/ LIHTC

HUD / Section 8
HUD / Section 8
HUD / Section 8
HUD / Section 8
HUD / Section 8

Federal, LIHTC / CDBG/ HOME/ IHDA

Conventional
Federal, LIHTC

HUD / Section 8 / Public Housing

Conventional
Conventional

No

No

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No

Yes
Yes
No

Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No

Yes
Yes
No

No

Gov Assisted funding
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